ACTION B.9: Financial and socioeconomic analysis

reclaim - Landfill mining pilot application for recovery of invaluable metals, materials, land and energy   40

Table 15 - Cost breakdown–Scenario 1

Category Cost (€/tn) Percentage

(% of total)

Mining 10.8 25.5

Processing 30.9 73.3

Administrative 0.5 1.2

Total 42.2 100.0

Table 16 - Benefits breakdown–Scenario 1

Category Benefits (€/tn) Percentage

(% of total)

Ferrous metals 0.86 4.3

Aluminium cans 1.94 9.8

Glass 0.03 0.2

Plastics 6.8 34.3

Landfill cover material 0.24 1.2

Subtotal 1 9.87 49.8

Recovered air-space 9.94 50.2

Total 19.81 100.0

5.1.2. Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis with respect to the profitability of the project focused on the most important

parameters as regards the uncertainty in the range of values and the significance on the financial

indices. To this end, the price of the recyclable materials (ferrous and non-ferrous metals and

plastics) and the composition of the waste were taken into consideration. The results of the

sensitivity of NPV to a ±20 percent change are given in Table 17 and illustrated in Fig. 7.

Table 17 - NPV sensitivity analysis results (Euros) – Scenario 1

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Plastics price -852,719 -828,408 -804,097 -779,786 -755,476

Plastics concentration -852,719 -828,408 -804,097 -779,786 -755,476

Non-ferrous metals price -817,995 -811,046 -804,097 -797,148 -790,199

Non-ferrous metals concentration -817,995 -811,046 -804,097 -797,148 -790,199

Ferrous metals price -810,226 -807,161 -804,097 -801,033 -797,969

Ferrous metals concentration -810,226 -807,161 -804,097 -801,033 -797,969

ACTION B.9: Financial and socioeconomic analysis

reclaim - Landfill mining pilot application for recovery of invaluable metals, materials, land and energy   41

Figure 7: NPV sensitivity analysis – Scenario 1

The price and concentration of plastics have the same and the most significant result in the NPV of

the project, followed by the non-metal price and concentration.

5.1.3. Stochastic analysis

As mentioned, sensitivity analysis quantifies the effects of specific variables on the profitability of the

project on a ceteris paribus basis. To gain further insight into the financial results, probabilistic risk

[…]

reclaim - Landfill mining pilot application for recovery of invaluable metals, materials, land and energy   48

Table 27 - Cost breakdown–Scenario 2B2

Category Cost (€/tn) Percentage (% of total)

Ownership costs 7.6 35.2

Operating costs 13.5 63.1

Administrative costs 0.4 1.7

Total 21.5 100.0

Table 28 - Benefits breakdown–Scenario 2B2

Category Benefits (€/tn) Percentage

(% of total)

Ferrous metals 2.88 9.1%

Non-ferrous metals 3.15 9.9%

Glass 0.30 0.9%

Plastics 6.8 21.4%

Landfill cover material 0.67 2.1%

Subtotal 1 13.8 43.4

Recovered air-space 18.0 56.6

Total 31.8 100.0

5.2.2. Sensitivity analysis

A. Subcontractor scenario

The sensitivity analysis focused on the most critical technical and economic parameters relating to

the uncertainty in the range of the estimates and the significance on the financial results. More

specifically, the price of the recyclable materials (ferrous and non-ferrous metals and plastics) and

the composition of the waste were taken into consideration. The results of the sensitivity of NPV to a

±20 percent change are given in Table 29 and illustrated in Fig. 10.

Table 29 - NPV sensitivity analysis results (Euros) –Scenario 2A

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Plastics price -1,719,873 -1,622,278 -1,521,326 -1,427,089 -1,329,494

Non-ferrous metals price -1,614,278 -1,569,481 -1,521,326 -1,479,886 -1,435,089

Ferrous metals price -1,607,352 -1,566,018 -1,521,326 -1,483,349 -1,442,015

Plastics concentration -1,549,702 -1,537,193 -1,521,326 -1,512,174 -1,499,665

Non-ferrous metals concentration -1,535,574 -1,530,129 -1,521,326 -1,519,238 -1,513,793

Ferrous metals concentration -1,535,280 -1,529,982 -1,521,326 -1,519,385 -1,514,087

ACTION B.9: Financial and socioeconomic analysis

reclaim - Landfill mining pilot application for recovery of invaluable metals, materials, land and energy   49

Figure 10: NPV sensitivity analysis–Scenario 2A

The price of plastics has the most significant result in the NPV of the project, followed by the non-

metal price and the ferrous metals price.

B.1. “Own resources” scenario – Low productivity

The sensitivity analysis focused on the most critical technical and economic parameters relating to

the uncertainty in the range of the estimates and the significance on the financial results. More

[…]

Table 48 - Benefits breakdown–Scenario 3C

Category Benefits (€/tn) Percentage

(% of total)

Ferrous metals 2.88 8.7%

Non-ferrous metals 3.15 9.5%

Glass 0.30 0.9%

Plastics 6.80 20.5%

WEEE 1.34 4.0%

Landfill cover material 0.67 2.0%

Subtotal 1 15.1 45.7

Recovered air-space 18.0 54.3

Total 33.1 100.0

5.3.2. Sensitivity analysis

3A. Separation scenario

The sensitivity analysis focused on the most critical technical and economic parameters relating to

the uncertainty in the range of the estimates and their significance on the financial results. More

specifically, the price of the recyclable materials and their composition were taken into

consideration. The results of the sensitivity of NPV and IRR to a ±20 percent change are given in

Tables 49 and 50 and are illustrated in Fig. 25 and 26.

According to the sensitivity analysis, the price of plastics and their content are the most significant

factors influencing the NPV and IRR results of the project. Furthermore, the project is deemed

acceptable from a financial point of view (i.e. NPV>0 and IRR>discount factor) in all the analyzed

range.

Table 49 - NPV sensitivity analysis results (Euros) –Scenario 3A

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Plastics price 389,056 485,963 582,871 679,778 776,685

Non-ferrous metals price 487,245 535,058 582,871 630,684 678,496

Ferrous metals price 514,138 548,504 582,871 617,237 651,604

WEEE price 559,346 571,108 582,871 594,633 606,396

Plastics concentration 389,056 485,963 582,871 679,778 776,685

Non-ferrous metals concentration 487,245 535,058 582,871 630,684 678,496

Ferrous metals concentration 514,138 548,504 582,871 617,237 651,604

WEEE concentration 559,346 571,108 582,871 594,633 606,396

ACTION B.9: Financial and socioeconomic analysis

reclaim - Landfill mining pilot application for recovery of invaluable metals, materials, land and energy   68

Table 50 - IRR sensitivity analysis results (%)–Scenario 3A

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Plastics price 12.6% 14.1% 15.6% 17.0% 18.5%

Non-ferrous metals price 14.1% 14.8% 15.6% 16.3% 17.0%

Ferrous metals price 14.5% 15.0% 15.6% 16.1% 16.6%

WEEE price 15.2% 15.4% 15.6% 15.8% 15.9%

Plastics concentration 12.6% 14.1% 15.6% 17.0% 18.5%

Non-ferrous metals concentration 14.1% 14.8% 15.6% 16.3% 17.0%

Ferrous metals concentration 14.5% 15.0% 15.6% 16.1% 16.6%

WEEE concentration 15.2% 15.4% 15.6% 15.8% 15.9%

Figure 25: NPV sensitivity analysis–Scenario 3A

ACTION B.9: Financial and socioeconomic analysis

reclaim - Landfill mining pilot application for recovery of invaluable metals, materials, land and energy   69

Figure 26: IRR sensitivity analysis–Scenario 3A

3B. PCB recovery scenario

The sensitivity analysis focused on the most critical technical and economic parameters relating to

the uncertainty in the range of the estimates and the significance on the financial results. More

specifically, the price of the recyclable materials (ferrous and non-ferrous metals and plastics) and

the composition of the waste were taken into consideration. The results of the sensitivity of NPV and

IRR to a ±20 percent change are given in Tables 51 and 52; they are also illustrated in Fig. 27 and 28.

Table 51 - NPV sensitivity analysis results (Euros) –Scenario 3B

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Plastics price 370,338 467,245 564,153 661,060 757,967

Non-ferrous metals price 468,527 516,340 564,153 611,966 659,778

Ferrous metals price 495,420 529,786 564,153 598,519 632,886

WEEE price (bulk) 540,628 552,390 564,153 575,915 587,678

WEEE price (PCBs) 559,642 561,898 564,153 566,408 568,663

Plastics concentration 370,338 467,245 564,153 661,060 757,967

Non-ferrous metals concentration 468,527 516,340 564,153 611,966 659,778

Ferrous metals concentration 495,420 529,786 564,153 598,519 632,886

WEEE concentration 536,117 550,135 564,153 578,170 592,188

ACTION B.9: Financial and socioeconomic analysis

reclaim - Landfill mining pilot application for recovery of invaluable metals, materials, land and energy   70

Table 52 - IRR sensitivity analysis results (%)–Scenario 3B

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Plastics price 12.3% 13.8% 15.3% 16.8% 18.2%

Non-ferrous metals price 13.8% 14.6% 15.3% 16.0% 16.7%

Ferrous metals price 14.2% 14.8% 15.3% 15.8% 16.3%

WEEE price (bulk) 14.9% 15.1% 15.3% 15.5% 15.6%

WEEE price (PCBs) 15.2% 15.3% 15.3% 15.3% 15.4%

Plastics concentration 12.3% 13.8% 15.3% 16.8% 18.2%

Non-ferrous metals concentration 13.8% 14.6% 15.3% 16.0% 16.7%

Ferrous metals concentration 14.2% 14.8% 15.3% 15.8% 16.3%

WEEE concentration 14.9% 15.1% 15.3% 15.5% 15.7%

According to the sensitivity analysis, the price of plastics and their content are the most significant

factors influencing the NPV and IRR results of the project. Furthermore, the project is deemed

acceptable from a financial point of view (i.e. NPV>0 and IRR>discount factor) in all the analyzed

range.

Figure 27: NPV sensitivity analysis–Scenario 3B

ACTION B.9: Financial and socioeconomic analysis

reclaim - Landfill mining pilot application for recovery of invaluable metals, materials, land and energy   71

Figure 28: IRR sensitivity analysis–Scenario 3B

3C. Beneficiation scenario

The sensitivity analysis focused on the most critical technical and economic parameters relating to

the uncertainty in the range of the estimates and the significance on the financial results. More

specifically, the price of the recyclable materials (ferrous and non-ferrous metals and plastics) and

the composition of the waste were taken into consideration. The results of the sensitivity of NPV and

IRR to a ±20 percent change are given in Tables 53 and 54 and are also illustrated in Fig. 29 and 30.

Table 53 - NPV sensitivity analysis results (Euros) –Scenario 3C

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Plastics price 373,559 470,467 567,374 664,281 761,189

Non-ferrous metals price 471,748 519,561 567,374 615,187 663,000

Ferrous metals price 498,641 533,008 567,374 601,740 636,107

WEEE price (bulk) 543,849 555,611 567,374 579,137 590,899

WEEE price (concentrate) 561,394 564,384 567,374 570,364 573,354

Plastics concentration 373,559 470,467 567,374 664,281 761,189

Non-ferrous metals concentration 471,748 519,561 567,374 615,187 663,000

Ferrous metals concentration 498,641 533,008 567,374 601,740 636,107

WEEE concentration 537,869 552,621 567,374 582,127 596,879

ACTION B.9: Financial and socioeconomic analysis

reclaim - Landfill mining pilot application for recovery of invaluable metals, materials, land and energy   72

Table 54 - IRR sensitivity analysis results (%)–Scenario 3C

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Plastics price 12.3% 13.8% 15.3% 16.8% 18.2%

Non-ferrous metals price 13.9% 14.6% 15.3% 16.1% 16.8%

Ferrous metals price 14.3% 14.8% 15.3% 15.9% 16.4%

WEEE price (bulk) 15.0% 15.2% 15.3% 15.5% 15.7%

WEEE price (concentrate) 15.2% 15.3% 15.3% 15.4% 15.4%

Plastics concentration 12.3% 13.8% 15.3% 16.8% 18.2%

Non-ferrous metals concentration 13.9% 14.6% 15.3% 16.1% 16.8%

Ferrous metals concentration 14.3% 14.8% 15.3% 15.9% 16.4%

WEEE concentration 14.9% 15.1% 15.3% 15.6% 15.8%

According to the sensitivity analysis, the price of plastics and their content are the most significant

factors influencing the NPV and IRR results of the project. Furthermore, the project is deemed

acceptable from a financial point of view (i.e. NPV>0 and IRR>discount factor) in all the analyzed

range.

Figure 29: NPV sensitivity analysis–Scenario 3C

ACTION B.9: Financial and socioeconomic analysis

reclaim - Landfill mining pilot application for recovery of invaluable metals, materials, land and energy   73

Figure 30: IRR sensitivity analysis–Scenario 3C

[…]

The social NPV is estimated at about €-210,000. Furthermore, the LFM operations result in a net

social loss of around €5.4 per tn of waste, in present value terms. Thus, the project is not justified

from a social point of view.

6.1.2. Sensitivity analysis

Taking for granted, more or less, the market costs and benefits of the LFM project, a beak even

sensitivity analysis was carried out to find the society’s WTP (i.e. the external benefits of the project)

that is required in order to achieve a zero NPV. According to the estimates, an average WTP per

household equal to €26 per year is necessary (i.e. more than double than WTP estimated by the CV

survey in the area).

Moreover, a sensitivity analysis by means of spider diagram was conducted in relation market and

non-market costs and benefits. The results of the sensitivity of NPV to a ±20 percent change are

given in Table 62 and are illustrated in Fig. 43.

ACTION B.9: Financial and socioeconomic analysis

reclaim - Landfill mining pilot application for recovery of invaluable metals, materials, land and energy   84

Table 62 - Social NPV sensitivity analysis results (Euros) –Scenario 1

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Plastics price -260,967 -235,778 -210,588 -185,398 -160,208

Plastics concentration -260,967 -235,778 -210,588 -185,398 -160,208

WTP -247,773 -229,180 -210,588 -191,995 -173,402

Non-ferrous metals price -224,988 -217,788 -210,588 -203,387 -196,187

Non-ferrous metals concentration -224,988 -217,788 -210,588 -203,387 -196,187

Ferrous metals price -216,938 -213,763 -210,588 -207,412 -204,237

Ferrous metals concentration -216,938 -213,763 -210,588 -207,412 -204,237

Figure 43: Social NPV sensitivity analysis–Scenario 1

According to the sensitivity analysis, the social NPV of the project is affected mainly by the price

and the concentration of plastics, followed by the society’s WTP for LFM programs. The project is

rejected from a social point of view even in case that the prices or concentrations of recyclables,

or WTP value increase by 20% on a ceteris paribus basis.

6.1.3. Stochastic analysis

The assumptions used for the market parameters (e.g. prices and concentrations of recyclable

materials) were similar to those described in the financial scenarios. As regards the external benefits

[…]

Given that the market costs and benefits of the LFM project are taken, more or less, for granted

and, in addition, are less significant in the social cash flows, a break even sensitivity analysis was

carried out to estimate the external benefits that are required in order to achieve a zero NPV. To

this end both parameters determining externalities were examined, i.e. society’s WTP per household

and the number of households affected by the project. According to the estimates, the NPV of the

project remains positive even when both parameters are set to zero, which means that the project

is socially desirable after making appropriate fiscal corrections and estimating shadow prices.

Moreover, a sensitivity analysis by means of spider diagram was conducted in relation market and

non-market costs and benefits. The results of the sensitivity of NPV to a ±20 percent change are

given in Table 68 and are illustrated in Fig. 46.

ACTION B.9: Financial and socioeconomic analysis

reclaim - Landfill mining pilot application for recovery of invaluable metals, materials, land and energy   89

Table 68 - Social NPV sensitivity analysis results (Euros) –Scenario 2A

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

WTP 25,590,054  28,769,088  31,948,122  35,127,155  38,306,189

Plastics price 31,727,565  31,837,844  31,948,122  32,058,400  32,168,678

Plastics concentration 31,727,565  31,837,844  31,948,122  32,058,400  32,168,678

Non-ferrous metals price 31,846,114  31,897,118  31,948,122  31,999,125  32,050,129

Non-ferrous metals concentration 31,846,114  31,897,118  31,948,122  31,999,125  32,050,129

Ferrous metals price 31,854,710  31,901,416  31,948,122  31,994,828  32,041,534

Ferrous metals concentration 31,854,710  31,901,416  31,948,122  31,994,828  32,041,534

Figure 46: Social NPV sensitivity analysis–Scenario 2A

According to the sensitivity analysis, the social NPV of the project is heavily affected by the

society’s WTP for LFM programs. The project is always desirable from a social point of view even in

all ceteris paribus changes.

B.1. “Own resources” scenario - Low productivity

A break even sensitivity analysis was carried out to estimate the external benefits that are required

in order to achieve a zero NPV changing both the society’s WTP per household and the number of

households affected by the project. According to the estimates, the NPV of the project remains

25.000.000

30.000.000

35.000.000

40.000.000

-20,0% -10,0% 0,0% 10,0% 20,0%

Percentage deviations from the base case

Social NPV

WTP

Plastics price

Plastics concentration

Non-ferrous metals price

Non-ferrous metals concentration

Ferrous metals price

Ferrous metals concentration

ACTION B.9: Financial and socioeconomic analysis

reclaim - Landfill mining pilot application for recovery of invaluable metals, materials, land and energy   90

positive even when both parameters are set to zero, which means that the project is socially

desirable after making appropriate fiscal corrections and estimating shadow prices.

Moreover, a sensitivity analysis by means of spider diagram was conducted in relation market and

non-market costs and benefits. The results of the sensitivity of NPV to a ±20 percent change are

given in Table 69 and are illustrated in Fig. 47.

Table 69 - Social NPV sensitivity analysis results (Euros) –Scenario 2B1

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

WTP 26,658,662 29,837,696 33,016,729 36,195,763 39,374,797

Plastics price 32,796,173 32,906,451 33,016,729 33,127,008 33,237,286

Plastics concentration 32,796,173 32,906,451 33,016,729 33,127,008 33,237,286

Non-ferrous metals price 32,914,722 32,965,726 33,016,729 33,067,733 33,118,737

Non-ferrous metals concentration 32,914,722 32,965,726 33,016,729 33,067,733 33,118,737

Ferrous metals price 32,923,317 32,970,023 33,016,729 33,063,435 33,110,141

Ferrous metals concentration 32,923,317 32,970,023 33,016,729 33,063,435 33,110,141

Figure 47: Social NPV sensitivity analysis–Scenario 2B1

According to the sensitivity analysis, the social NPV of the project is primarily affected by the

society’s WTP for LFM programs. The project remains socially desirable in all ceteris paribus changes.

25.000.000

30.000.000

35.000.000

40.000.000

-20,0% -10,0% 0,0% 10,0% 20,0%

Percentage deviations from the base case

Social NPV

WTP

Plastics price

Plastics concentration

Non-ferrous metals price

Non-ferrous metals concentration

Ferrous metals price

Ferrous metals concentration

ACTION B.9: Financial and socioeconomic analysis

[…]

per tn of waste, in present value terms. Similarly to Scenarios 3A and 3B, the high NPV is associated

with the external benefits created by the LFM project.

6.3.2. Sensitivity analysis

3A. Separation scenario

a sensitivity analysis by means of spider diagram was conducted in relation market and non-market

costs and benefits. The results of the sensitivity of NPV to a ±20 percent change are given in Table

80 and are illustrated in Fig. 55. Moreover, given that the market costs and benefits of the LFM

project are taken, more or less, for granted and, in addition, are less significant in the social cash

flows, a break even sensitivity analysis was carried out to estimate the external benefits that are

required in order to achieve a zero NPV. To this end both parameters determining externalities were

examined, i.e. society’s WTP per household and the number of households affected by the project.

According to the estimates, the NPV of the project remains positive even when both parameters

are set to zero, which means that the project is socially desirable after making appropriate fiscal

corrections and estimating shadow prices.

Table 80 - Social NPV sensitivity analysis results (Euros) –Scenario 3A

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

WTP per household 26,833,810  30,012,843  33,191,877  36,370,911  39,549,944

Plastics price 32,971,321  33,081,599  33,191,877  33,302,155  33,412,433

Plastics concentration 32,971,321  33,081,599  33,191,877  33,302,155  33,412,433

Non-ferrous metals price 33,089,870  33,140,873  33,191,877  33,242,881  33,293,884

Non-ferrous metals concentration 33,089,870  33,140,873  33,191,877  33,242,881  33,293,884

Ferrous metals price 33,098,465  33,145,171  33,191,877  33,238,583  33,285,289

Ferrous metals concentration 33,098,465  33,145,171  33,191,877  33,238,583  33,285,289

WEEE price 33,156,848  33,174,362  33,191,877  33,209,392  33,226,907

WEEE concentration 33,156,848  33,174,362  33,191,877  33,209,392  33,226,907

ACTION B.9: Financial and socioeconomic analysis

reclaim - Landfill mining pilot application for recovery of invaluable metals, materials, land and energy   100

Figure 55: Social NPV sensitivity analysis–Scenario 3A

According to the sensitivity analysis, the social NPV of the project is primarily and heavily affected

by the society’s WTP for LFM programs. The project is always desirable from a social point of view

even in all ceteris paribus changes.

3B. PCB recovery scenario

A break even sensitivity analysis was carried out to estimate the external benefits that are required

in order to achieve a zero NPV changing both the society’s WTP per household and the number of

households affected by the project. According to the estimates, the NPV of the project remains

positive even when both parameters are set to zero, which means that the project is socially

desirable after making appropriate fiscal corrections and estimating shadow prices.

Moreover, a sensitivity analysis by means of spider diagram was conducted in relation market and

non-market costs and benefits. The results of the sensitivity of NPV to a ±20 percent change are

given in Table 81 and are illustrated in Fig. 56.

25.000.000

30.000.000

35.000.000

40.000.000

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Percentage deviations from the base case

Social NPV

WTP per household
Plastics price
Plastics concentration
Non-ferrous metals price
Non-ferrous metals concentration
Ferrous metals price

ACTION B.9: Financial and socioeconomic analysis

reclaim - Landfill mining pilot application for recovery of invaluable metals, materials, land and energy   101

Table 81 - Social NPV sensitivity analysis results (Euros) –Scenario 3B

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

WTP per household 26,821,147  30,000,180  33,179,214  36,358,248  39,537,281

Plastics price 32,958,658  33,068,936  33,179,214  33,289,492  33,399,770

Plastics concentration 32,958,658  33,068,936  33,179,214  33,289,492  33,399,770

Non-ferrous metals price 33,077,207  33,128,210  33,179,214  33,230,218  33,281,221

Non-ferrous metals concentration 33,077,207  33,128,210  33,179,214  33,230,218  33,281,221

Ferrous metals price 33,085,802  33,132,508  33,179,214  33,225,920  33,272,626

Ferrous metals concentration 33,085,802  33,132,508  33,179,214  33,225,920  33,272,626

WEEE concentration 33,138,930  33,159,072  33,179,214  33,199,356  33,219,498

WEEE price (bulk) 33,144,184  33,161,699  33,179,214  33,196,729  33,214,243

WEEE price (PCBs) 33,173,959  33,176,587  33,179,214  33,181,841  33,184,468

Figure 56: Social NPV sensitivity analysis–Scenario 3B

According to the sensitivity analysis, the social NPV of the project is primarily affected by the

society’s WTP for LFM programs. The project remains socially desirable in all ceteris paribus changes.

3C. Beneficiation scenario

The NPV break even sensitivity analysis showed that the social NPV of the project remains positive

even when both the society’s WTP per household and the number of households affected by the

project are set to zero.

25.000.000

30.000.000

35.000.000

40.000.000

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Percentage deviations from the base case

Social NPV

WTP per household
Plastics price
Plastics concentration
Non-ferrous metals price
Non-ferrous metals concentration
Ferrous metals price
Ferrous metals concentration
WEEE concentration
WEEE price (bulk)
WEEE price (PCBs)

ACTION B.9: Financial and socioeconomic analysis

reclaim - Landfill mining pilot application for recovery of invaluable metals, materials, land and energy   102

Furthermore, a sensitivity analysis by means of spider diagram was conducted in relation market

and non-market costs and benefits. The results of the sensitivity of NPV to a ±20 percent change are

given in Table 82 and are illustrated in Fig. 57.

Table 82 - Social NPV sensitivity analysis results (Euros) –Scenario 3C

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

WTP per household 26,832,360  30,011,393  33,190,427  36,369,461  39,548,494

Plastics price 32,969,870  33,080,149  33,190,427  33,300,705  33,410,983

Plastics concentration 32,969,870  33,080,149  33,190,427  33,300,705  33,410,983

Non-ferrous metals price 33,088,420  33,139,423  33,190,427  33,241,431  33,292,434

Non-ferrous metals concentration 33,088,420  33,139,423  33,190,427  33,241,431  33,292,434

Ferrous metals price 33,097,015  33,143,721  33,190,427  33,237,133  33,283,839

Ferrous metals concentration 33,097,015  33,143,721  33,190,427  33,237,133  33,283,839

WEEE concentration 33,147,122  33,168,774  33,190,427  33,212,079  33,233,732

WEEE price (bulk) 33,155,397  33,172,912  33,190,427  33,207,942  33,225,456

WEEE price (PCBs) 33,182,151  33,186,289  33,190,427  33,194,565  33,198,703

Figure 57: Social NPV sensitivity analysis–Scenario 3C

According to the sensitivity analysis, the social NPV of the project is primarily affected by the

society’s WTP for LFM programs. The project remains socially desirable in all ceteris paribus changes.

25.000.000

30.000.000

35.000.000

40.000.000

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Percentage deviations from the base case

Social NPV

WTP per household
Plastics price
Plastics concentration
Non-ferrous metals price
Non-ferrous metals concentration
Ferrous metals price
Ferrous metals concentration
WEEE concentration
WEEE price (bulk)